



2020:JKLHC-JMU:10070

Serial No. 50

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

**SWP No. 1746/2018**  
**c/w**  
**WP(C) No. 2085/2019**  
**WP(C) No. 2026/2022**

Anil Sharma and ors.

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. A. K. Gandotra, Advocate with  
Mr. Akshay Gandotra, Advocate

**vs**

Chief General Manager, Human Resources  
Management and anr.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. K. S. Johal, Sr. Advocate with  
Mr. Karman Singh Johal, Advocate  
Ms. Aruna Thakur, Advocate  
Mr. Ankur Sharma, Advocate

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**01.03.2025**

1. During the course of hearing, Mr. Akshay Gandotra, Advocate submits that the petitioners be permitted to file rejoinder particularly taking into consideration that the Hon'ble Division Bench of this Court had permitted the respondents to place on record the documents, which have been placed on record.
2. Mr. K. S. Johal, learned Senior Advocate submits that the rejoinder cannot be filed at this stage. Submission made by Mr. Johal cannot be accepted, as this Court is of the considered view that once the documents filed by the respondents have been taken on record, the petitioners have every right to file rejoinder to the same. The



petitioners are permitted to file rejoinder. The matter shall not be treated as part heard.

3. List on 03.04.2025.
4. Meanwhile, interim direction shall continue.

**(RAJNESH OSWAL)**  
**JUDGE**

**Jammu**  
01.03.2025  
*Neha-II*

